
1

Agenda
  

Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date:19 September 2018

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 6.15 PM OR ON THE 
RISING OF THE PRECEDING MEETING OF THE SOUTH CABINET

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:

South Oxfordshire District Council
Ian White (Co-Chairman)
Toby Newman
Alan Thompson
John Walsh

Vale of White Horse District Council
Simon Howell (Co-Chairman)
Mike Badcock
Dudley Hoddinott
Chris Palmer

Preferred Substitutes
South Oxfordshire District Council
Joan Bland
David Nimmo-Smith
Robert Simister
Vacancy

Vale of White Horse District Council
Yvonne Constance
Helen Pighills
Judy Roberts
Henry Spencer
Reg Waite
Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 8)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 (attached).  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

6 External auditor's audit results report 2017/18  

To consider the report of the external auditor (to follow).

7 Statement of Accounts 2017/18  

To consider the report of the head of finance/senior business partner (Capita) (to 
follow).

8 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 - South Oxfordshire  
(Pages 9 - 29)

RECOMMENDED: To approve South Oxfordshire District Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18 (attached) to form part of the statement of 
accounts.

9 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 - Vale of White Horse  
(Pages 30 - 50)

RECOMMENDED: To approve Vale of White Horse District Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18 (attached) to form part of the statement of 
accounts.



3

10 Treasury outturn 2017-18  (Pages 51 - 72)

To consider the report of the head of finance/senior business partner (Capita), 
(attached).

11 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - South 
Oxfordshire  

RECOMMENDED: to agree that the co-chairman from South Oxfordshire District 
Council signs the letter of representation to the external auditor (to follow).

12 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - Vale of White 
Horse  

RECOMMENDED: to agree that the co-chairman from Vale of White Horse District 
Council signs the letter of representation to the external auditor (to follow).

13 Work programme  (Pages 73 - 77)

To consider the work programme (attached)

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON THURSDAY 12 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 

OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Alan Thompson, John Walsh and Ian White

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Simon Howell (Chairman), Mike Badcock, Dudley 
Hoddinott, Simon Howell, Chris Palmer, Alan Thompson, John Walsh and Ian White

Apologies:

South Oxfordshire Councillor Toby Newman tendered apologies. 

Officers 

Sandy Bayley, David Fairall, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge and Ron 
Schrieber and Mark Stone

Also present: 

Clare Dorey, Brian McClurg and Raj Patel, Capita

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
26 March 2018 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.

2 Declarations of interest 

None.

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman reported that it had again been necessary to defer submission of the internal 
audit review of the five councils’ partnership governance arrangements to a future meeting 
as the inter-authority agreement had yet to be confirmed. 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2

The committee accepted the chief executive’s assurance that negotiations were in 
accordance with the committee’s requests.

4 Public participation 

None.

5 Payroll key performance indicators (KPIs), progress report and 
rectification plan 

Further to Minute 57 of the meeting held on 26 March, Capita had submitted the payroll 
key performance indicators (KPIs) for the last six months, a progress report on the 
implementation of recommendations made by internal audit and the rectification plan.

Representatives of Capita attended to introduce the item and to answer members’ 
questions.

The committee was informed that the overall target for payroll performance applied across 
the partnership rather than to individual councils.  There were 20 elements to each 
employee’s pay; if there was an error in just one element for one individual this might 
constitute a failure to meet the KPI.  However there had been a steady improvement in 
performance over the last six months.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was advised that:

 The relocation of the service to Belfast had had no detrimental effect on 
performance; and

 The rectification plan actions were now complete
[...]
 damage.  He was due to meet with EY’s associate 
partner on 24 July to discuss the way forward.

The committee asked for further information on what had led to the suspension of the audit 
and the chairman requested that the query log be circulated. The  committee requested 
that the audit be concluded as quickly as possible and asked for some assurance that this 
year’s events would not be repeated.

Following further discussion, it was agreed that the co-chairs should attend the meeting 
with EY on 24 July and that, following this, they should agree the way forward, including a 
communications strategy.

On behalf of the committee, the chairman thanked Capita for attending and expressed 
regret at EY’s failure to send a representative to outline their version of events.

RESOLVED:  

1. To request EY and Capita to identify, as a matter of urgency, the actions which need 
to be taken to ensure that the external audits are completed as soon as possible; and

2. To accept the officers’ assurance that there is no reason to believe that EY had any 
concerns about the accuracy and quality of the accounts.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



4

7 Internal audit management report quarter one 2018/2019 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the first quarter of 2018/19.

The committee noted that internal audit continued to carry a vacancy and that the two-
month period of reduced capacity, allowed for in the 2018/19 audit plan, had been 
exceeded. An internal audit manager had been appointed and would take up the post in 
September. 

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the first quarter of 2018/19.

8 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2018/2019 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the first quarter 2018/19. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity.

Ten audits had been completed during the quarter, one of which had received limited 
assurance.

Creditors 2017/2018

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report. Officers and representatives of Capita attended to provide further updates and 
answer members’ questions.

The committee expressed concern about the apparent lack of control mechanisms in place 
to ensure that no duplicate payments were made.  It also noted that, of the ten 
recommendations made in the March 2017 internal audit review, five had been restated 
and urged Capita to ensure that they were implemented as soon as possible.

Overdue recommendations

The committee was advised that the update and relaunch of the recommendations 
database for monitoring and reporting overdue recommendations had been delayed as, 
following on from the management restructure, not all service teams were in place.  

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the first quarter 2018/19.

9 Internal audit annual report 2017/2018 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s annual report on internal audit 
activity during 2017/18.

It was the interim audit manager’s unqualified opinion that, based on the areas reviewed 
during the year, satisfactory assurance could be placed on both councils’ general risk 
management, control and governance processes.  Overall, there was basically a sound 
system of internal control at both councils, but there were some weaknesses which might 
put some system objectives at risk.  There had been a slight improvement in the control 
environment within key financial systems across both councils since 2016/2017.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



5

The committee noted the improvement in internal audit assurance ratings in 2017/18 and, 
on behalf of the committee, the chairman thanked Sandy Bayley for the effective way in 
which she had undertaken her role pending the appointment of an internal audit manager.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit annual report 2017/18.

10 Work programme 

The committee considered the work programme and noted that, in view of the external 
auditor’s decision to postpone the completion of the external audits (Minute 6 refers), the 
items scheduled for the 30 July meeting were likely to be deferred to a later date.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman Date

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



1

Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
CONTENTS

Scope of responsibility .............................................................................................2
The purpose of the governance framework............................................................3
The governance framework......................................................................................3

The strategic planning framework ........................................................................4
Performance management framework .................................................................6
Legal framework ...................................................................................................6
Financial framework .............................................................................................7
Risk management framework...............................................................................7

Review of effectiveness of the governance framework.........................................8
Review of objectives.............................................................................................8
Performance management and service work planning ........................................9
Legal framework.................................................................................................10
Financial framework ...........................................................................................11
Councillors’ and senior officers’ development ....................................................14
Internal audit and the internal audit manager.....................................................15
Risk management...
[...]
elow in place for the year 
ended 31 March 2018 and up to the date of approval of the 2017/18 statement of 
accounts in July 2018.  

The governance framework 

10. The purpose of the governance framework is to do the right things, in the right way, for 
the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner.  Full 
Council is responsible for directing and controlling the organisation in this manner.  Full 
Council’s responsibilities include agreeing the Constitution and key governance 
documents, the policy framework, and the budget.  

11. The council has executive arrangements in place consisting of a cabinet, a scrutiny 
committee and a joint scrutiny committee with Vale of White Horse District Council.  
Cabinet is responsible for proposing the budget and policy framework, and 
implementing it once approved by Council.  The scrutiny function allows a committee to 
question and challenge the policy and performance of Cabinet and promote public 
debate.  

12. The chief executive advises councillors on policy and procedures to drive the aims and 
objectives of the council.  As head of the officer staff, the chief executive oversees the 
employment and conditions of staff.  The chief executive leads a strategic management 
team that is shared with Vale of White Horse District Council.  The former chief 
executive left the council in June 2017 and Mark Stone was appointed acting chief 
executive from 1 July 2017, and as permanent chief executive from 1 January 2018.  
The chief finance officer, the monitoring officer and other heads of service are 
responsible for advising Cabinet and scrutiny committees on legislative, financial and 
other policy considerations to achieve the council’s objectives, and are responsible for 
implementing councillors’ decisions.  

13. The governance framework for 2017/18 was based on our local code of governance.  
Within the framework the council aims to meet the principles of good governance in all 
aspects o
[...]
 directed and controlled, and activities through which it accounts to, 
engages with and leads the community.  The governance framework enables the 
council to monitor achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those 
objectives have delivered appropriate, cost-effective services.  

8. The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to 
manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve the 
council’s objectives, and therefore can only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance of effectiveness.  The system of internal control is based on an ongoing 
process designed to identify and prioritise risks to the achievement of the council’s 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact 
should they be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically.  

9. The council has had the governance framework described below in place for the year 
ended 31 March 2018 and up to the date of approval of the 2017/18 statement of 
accounts in July 2018.  

The governance framework 

10. The purpose of the governance framework is to do the right things, in the right way, for 
the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner.  Full 
Council is responsible for directing and controlling the organisation in this manner.  Full 
Council’s responsibilities include agreeing the Constitution and key governance 
documents, the policy framework, and the budget.  

11. The council has executive arrangements in place consisting of a cabinet, a scrutiny 
committee and a joint scrutiny committee with South Oxfordshire District Council.  
Cabinet is responsible for proposing the budget and policy framework, and 
implementing it once approved by Council.  The scrutiny function allows a committee to 
question and challenge the policy and performance of Cabinet and promote public 
debate.  

12. The chief executive ad
[...]
onship between officers and councillors.    The monitoring 
officer is responsible for ensuring the lawfulness of decision-making and maintaining 
the Constitution.  A full review and update of the Constitution was carried out during 
2016/17, it was further reviewed in 2017/18 and will be reviewed annually.

24. All decisions are made in accordance with the requirements of the Constitution and the 
scheme of delegation, which forms part of the Constitution.  The monitoring officer will 
report to full Council or to Cabinet if she considers that any proposal, decision or 
omission would give rise to unlawfulness, or to the Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee if any decision or omission has given rise to maladministration.  

25. In the role of monitoring officer, the head of legal and democratic contributes to the 
promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct by councillors.  To this end, 
the council’s Constitution incorporates the councillors’ code of conduct.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



7

FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK
26. The section 151 officer is responsible for the overall management of the financial 

affairs of the council.  The section 151 officer determines all financial systems, 
procedures and supporting records of the council, after consultation with heads of 
service.  Any new or amended financial systems, procedures or practices are agreed 
with the section 151 officer before implementation.

27. Full Council is responsible for approving the treasury management strategy and for 
setting the revenue and capital budgets.  

28. The treasury management strategy governs the operation of the council’s treasury 
function, and is reviewed at least annually or during the year if it becomes necessary to 
do so.  This strategy includes parameters for lending and borrowing, and identifies the 
risks of treasury activity.  

29. Both revenue and capital budgets are set by full Council in February each year.  
Revenue budget setting includes both the calculati
[...]
r Robert Sharp 

Telephone: 01367 710549 

E-mail: robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee, Cabinet and Council 

DATE: 27 September 2018 by Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

            4 October 2018 (S) / 5 October 2018 (V) by Cabinet 

           11 October 2018 (S) / 10 October 2018 (V) by Council 

  

 

Treasury Outturn 2017-18 
  

That Joint Audit and Governance Committee: 

1.  notes the treasury management outturn report 2017/18,  

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy, and 

3.  make any comments and recommendations to Cabinets as necessary.  

That Cabinet: 

Considers any comments from Joint Audit and Governance Committee and 
recommends Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2017/18; 

2. approve the actual 2017/18 prudential indicators within the report. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10

mailto:William.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 2 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring 
and reporting of the treasury management activities and that the councils’ 
prudential indicators are reported to the councils at the end of the year.  The report 
provides details of the treasury activities for the financial year 2017/18. 

2. This complies with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised) 
2009. 

Strategic objectives 

3. Effective treasury management is required to help the councils meet their strategic 
objectives. 

 
Background 

4. The councils’ treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice require a 
report to be provided to the counci
[...]
oint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 28 
January 2019

Margaret Reed, 
Email: 
margaret.reed@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk

The Committee has 
responsibility for having 
an overview of the 
standards of conduct 
framework for 
councillors, any co-
opted members and 
parish councillors.

To review complaints 
received under code of 
conduct.

External auditor’s 
report on the 
certification of claims 
and returns 2017/18

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 28 
January 2019

William Jacobs, 
Email: 
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk

The external auditor to 
report on certification 
and other assurance 
work.

To consider the 
external auditor's 
report

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 13

mailto:Yvonne.cutler-greaves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Yvonne.cutler-greaves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Yvonne.cutler-greaves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk


Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes

South and Vale Audit and Governance Work Programme
4

External auditor’s 
audit planning 
reports 2018/19

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 28 
January 2019

William Jacobs, 
Email: 
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk

The external auditor to 
report on how it intends 
to carry out its 
responsibilities as 
auditor

To consider the 
external auditor's 
report

Internal audit charter Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 28 
January 2019

Victoria Hughes, 
Email: 
victoria.hughes@
southandvale.gov
.uk

The committee is 
responsible for approval 
of the internal audit 
charter which requires 
periodic review.

To review and approve 
the internal audit 
charter.

Treasury 
management mid-
year monitoring 
[...]
ouncil audits its 
services through the 
internal audit service.

To approve the internal 
audit plan for 2019/20

Review of statement 
of accounting 
policies 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 25 
March 2019

Richard 
Spraggett, Email: 
richard.spraggett
@southandvale.g
ov.uk

To audit and review the 
policies and principles 
used when compiling 
the 2018/19 accounts. 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 13

mailto:Yvonne.cutler-greaves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Yvonne.cutler-greaves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Yvonne.cutler-greaves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sandy.bayley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sandy.bayley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sandy.bayley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 - South Oxfordshire
	9 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 - Vale of White Horse
	10 Treasury outturn 2017-18
	Appendix A - Interest rate forecasts 2017-2018
	Appendix B - Prudential Limits 2017-2018
	Appendix C -  South Treasury activities 2017-2018
	Appendix D -  Vale Treasury activities 2017-2018
	Appendix E - Treasury Investments as at 31 March 2018
	Appendix F - Glossary of terms

	13 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON THURSDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 6.15 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Toby Newman, John Walsh, and Ian White (Co-
Chairman acting as Vice-Chairman for this meeting)
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Mike Badcock, Dudley Hoddinott, Simon Howell 
(Co-Chairman acting as Chairman for this meeting), and Chris Palmer

Officers: 
Steve Culliford, Simon Hewings, Victoria Hughes, William Jacobs, and Mark Stone 

Also present: 
Andrew Brittain and Malcolm Haines (EY), and Richard Spraggett (Capita) 

11 Apologies for absence 

None

12 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meeting held on 12 July 2018 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.  

13 Declarations of interest 

None

14 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman re-arranged the order agenda items were considered to concentrate efforts 
on the key issue, the Statement of Accounts.  

The chairman welcomed the new Internal Audit Manager, Victoria Hughes, to the meeting.  

15 Public participation 

None



2

16 External auditor's audit results report 2017/18 

The committee considered the external auditor’s (EY) audit results report for the year 
ending 31 March 2018.  EY tabled two updated pages to its report.  The committee noted 
the main messages:

 The audit had not been completed in July due to insufficient information being 
available at that time; 

 However, EY’s audit of the councils’ 2017/18 Statement of Accounts had almost been 
completed and should be signed off on 28 September 2018;

 EY was confident that it would do so, with both council’s accounts being given an 
unqualified opinion; 

 A disparity had been found in the valuation of the Vale’s property at the White Horse 
Leisure and Tennis Centre but this had since been rectified; 

 South Oxfordshire’s expenditure and income had been overstated as the expenditure 
reflected all costs payable to Capita and Vinci under the Five Councils Partnership 
and income included all reimbursements from the partner councils.  The council was 
acting as collection agent and therefore should only show its share of costs in 
expenditure; 

 Some audit differences had been found (set out on the amended page 21 of EY’s 
report), which management had chosen not to adjust in the accounts; the committee 
was comfortable that management had not corrected them as they were not material 
differences and would be corrected in time; 

 The accounts showed some deferred capital receipts, which were long leases; 
consideration would need to be given to how these were accounted for in future 
years; 

 When conducting the Payroll audit, EY discovered some cases where staff starter 
forms and termination forms had not been completed; this mostly related to short-
term elections staff; 

 Some councillors had not completed their ‘related party transactions’ forms; 
 EY had given an unqualified opinion on the councils’ value for money audit; although 

significant risks had been identified in the Five Councils Partnership contract, EY had 
concluded that the councils were doing their best to negotiate the best possible value 
out of the contract and had put sufficient arrangements in place to get the best 
outcome.  

The committee called for a report on the reasons why the external auditors could not sign 
off the councils’ accounts in July and on what needs to be done to ensure this does not 
reoccur in future years.  This ‘lessons learned’ report and corrective plan should be 
compiled jointly by the councils and its contractor, Capita.  The committee asked for the 
report to be submitted to its meeting on 28 January 2019.  

The committee thanked EY for its report.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the external auditor’s audit results report for the year ending 31 March 2018; 

(b) note that EY have given unqualified opinions on the councils’ Statement of Accounts 
audits and value for money audits in 2017/18; and 



3

(c) request the committee’s co-chairmen write to the leaders of each council to stress the 
importance of councillors completing their ‘related party transactions’ forms; and 

(d) request that a ‘lessons learned’ report and corrective plan be compiled jointly by the 
councils and its contractor, Capita, and be submitted to the committee meeting on 28 
January 2019, on the reasons why the external auditors could not sign off the 
councils’ accounts in July and what needs to be done to ensure this does not re-
occur in future years.  

17 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

The committee considered the Statement of Accounts for South Oxfordshire and Vale of 
White Horse for the year 2017/18.  The accounts were presented to the committee for 
signing off, subject to EY completing its audit on 28 September.  

The committee was satisfied that the accounts were correct.  The committee thanked the 
officers and Capia staff for their work on the accounts.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) approve the Statement of Accounts for South Oxfordshire District Council for 2017/18 
as signed by the chairman of this meeting of the committee and by the co-chairman 
from South Oxfordshire District Council; and 

(b) approve the Statement of Accounts for Vale of White Horse District Council for 
2017/18 as signed by the chairman of this meeting.  

18 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 - South Oxfordshire 

The committee considered South Oxfordshire’s Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.  
The committee approved the statement, noting that it formed part of the council’s 
Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to approve South Oxfordshire’s Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 to 
form part of the Statement of Accounts.  

19 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 - Vale of White Horse 

The committee considered Vale of White Horse’s Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.  
The committee approved the statement, noting that it formed part of the council’s 
Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to approve Vale of White Horse’s Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 to 
form part of the Statement of Accounts.  

20 Treasury outturn 2017-18 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the treasury outturn for both 
South Oxfordshire and the Vale in 2017/18.  



4

RECOMMEND to Council to 

(a) note the treasury management outturn report 2017/18; and 

(b) advise Cabinet that the committee is satisfied that the treasury activities have been 
carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy.  

21 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - South 
Oxfordshire 

Tabled at the meeting was a draft letter of representation from the co-chairman to the 
external auditor, EY, as part of the process in completing the Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to agree that the co-chairman from South Oxfordshire District Council signs 
the letter of representation to the external auditor.  

22 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - Vale of White 
Horse 

Tabled at the meeting was a draft letter of representation from the co-chairman to the 
external auditor, EY, as part of the process in completing the Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to agree that the co-chairman from Vale of White Horse District Council signs 
the letter of representation to the external auditor.  

23 Work programme 

The committee reviewed and updated its work programme, adding:
 a ‘lessons learned’ report and corrective plan on the reasons the external auditors 

could not sign off the councils’ accounts in July and what needs to be done to ensure 
this does not re-occur in future years.  This report to be considered at the committee 
meeting on 28 January 2019.  

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm

Chairman Date


